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TABLE 1: Footprint Information (Domestically produced passenger automobiles)

Carline Basic Transmission BaseTire Front Rear Average Wheelbase Footprint Footprint 
Engine Class Track Width Track Width Track Width sales

YARIS iA P5 M6 P185/60R16 58.8 58.4 58.6 101.2 41.2 1386
YARIS iA P5 S6-2 P185/60R16 58.8 58.4 58.6 101.2 41.2 26400
CAMRY 2AR-FE1 S6-1 P215/55R17 AS 62.4 62.0 62.2 109.3 47.2 241377
CAMRY 2AR-FE1 S6-1 P225/45R18 AS 62.4 62.0 62.2 109.3 47.2 16314
CAMRY 2AR-FE1 S6-1 P205/65R16 AS 62.8 62.4 62.6 109.3 47.5 115335
AVALON 2GR-FE S6-3 P215/55R17 AS 62.6 62.0 62.3 110.9 48.0 16276
AVALON 2GR-FE S6-3 P225/45R18 AS 62.6 62.0 62.3 110.9 48.0 9942
CAMRY 2GR-FE S6-1 P225/45R18 AS 62.4 62.0 62.2 109.3 47.2 4425
CAMRY 2GR-FE S6-1 P215/55R17 AS 62.4 62.0 62.2 109.3 47.2 6486
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TABLE 2  MODEL TYPE FUEL ECONOMY (DOMESTICALLY PRODUCED PASSENGER AUTOMOB

BASIC ENGINE TRANS COMBINED PROJECTED
NO CAR LINE LIT/FS/SD *1 CLASS *2   F/E   SALES

 1 YARIS iA 1.5/FI/FFS M6 47.5 1386

 2 YARIS iA 1.5/FI/FFS S6-2 49.4 26400

 3 CAMRY 2.5/FI/FFS S6-1 36.8 373026

 4 AVALON 3.5/FI/FFS S6-3 31.5 26218

 5 CAMRY 3.5/FI/FFS S6-1 32.3 10911

 *1 : SPECIAL DESCRIPTION

 *2 : THE NUMBER AFTER "-" INDICATES THE NUMBER OF TRANSMISSION MODE.
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TABLE 4: mation (Non-domestically produced passenger automobiles)

Carline Basic Transmission BaseTire Front Rear Average Wheelbase Footprint Footprint 
Engine Class Track Width Track Width Track Width sales

MIRAI FCHV AV-1 P215/55R17 AS 60.6 60.8 60.7 104.4 44.0 2505
YARIS 1NZ-FE L4-1 P175/65R15 AS 57.9 57.4 57.6 98.8 39.5 9286
YARIS 1NZ-FE M5 P175/65R15 AS 57.9 57.4 57.6 98.8 39.5 190
PRIUS c 1NZ-FXE AV-2 SS P175/65R15 AS 58.4 58.0 58.2 100.4 40.6 7710
YARIS P5 M6 P185/65R15 58.8 58.4 58.6 101.2 41.2 433
YARIS P5 S6-2 P185/65R15 58.8 58.4 58.6 101.2 41.2 3904
COROLLA 2ZR-FE/FAE1 AV-1 P205/55R16 AS 59.8 59.9 59.8 106.3 44.1 174599
COROLLA 2ZR-FE/FAE1 AV-1 195/65R15 AS 60.3 60.4 60.4 106.3 44.6 18285
COROLLA 2ZR-FE/FAE1 M6 P205/55R16 AS 59.8 59.9 59.8 106.3 44.1 2516
COROLLA 2ZR-FE/FAE1 M6 195/65R15 AS 60.3 60.4 60.4 106.3 44.6 174
COROLLA 2ZR-FE/FAE1 S7-2 P205/55R16 AS 59.8 59.9 59.8 106.3 44.1 127645
COROLLA LE ECO 2ZR-FE/FAE2 AV-1 195/65R15 AS 60.3 60.4 60.4 106.3 44.6 3332
COROLLA LE ECO 2ZR-FE/FAE2 AV-2 P205/55R16 AS 59.8 59.9 59.8 106.3 44.1 1021
COROLLA iM 2ZR-FE/FAE3 M6 P225/45R17 AS 59.7 59.5 59.6 102.4 42.4 1684
COROLLA iM 2ZR-FE/FAE3 S7-2 P225/45R17 AS 59.7 59.5 59.6 102.4 42.4 18520
CT 200h 2ZR-FXE1 AV-3 SS P215/45R17 AS 60.0 59.8 59.9 102.4 42.6 6402
PRIUS v 2ZR-FXE2 AV-3 SS P205/60R16 AS 60.4 60.8 60.6 109.4 46.0 18464
PRIUS 2ZR-FXE3 AV-3 SS P215/45R17 AS 59.4 59.6 59.5 106.3 43.9 14349
PRIUS 2ZR-FXE3 AV-3 SS P195/65R15 AS 60.3 60.4 60.4 106.3 44.6 53843
PRIUS Eco 2ZR-FXE4 AV-3 SS P195/65R15 AS 60.3 60.4 60.4 106.3 44.6 4772
PRIUS PRIME 2ZR-FXE5 AV-3 SS 195/65R15 AS 60.2 60.5 60.4 106.3 44.6 26155
86 2.0L M6 215/45R17 SM 59.8 60.6 60.2 101.2 42.3 2025
86 2.0L S6-2 215/45R17 SM 59.8 60.6 60.2 101.2 42.3 3689
NX 200t 8AR-FTS1 S6-3 225/60R18 AS 62.2 62.2 62.2 104.7 45.2 46718
NX 200t AWD F SPORT 8AR-FTS2 S6-3 225/60R18 AS 62.2 62.2 62.2 104.7 45.2 23464
GS 200t 8AR-FTS3 S8-3 225/50R17 SM 62.0 62.6 62.3 112.2 48.5 442
IS 200t 8AR-FTS3 S8-3 225/45R17 AS 60.4 61.1 60.8 110.2 46.5 22342
RC 200t 8AR-FTS3 S8-3 P235/45R18 AS 62.1 62.9 62.5 107.6 46.7 2948
GS 200t F SPORT 8AR-FTS4 S8-3 265/35R19 SM 62.0 61.4 61.7 112.2 48.1 202
RAV4 2AR-FE3 S6-3 235/55R18 AS 61.4 61.4 61.4 104.7 44.6 26686
RAV4 LE/XLE 2AR-FE5 S6-3 225/65R17 AS 61.8 61.8 61.8 104.7 44.9 131788
AVALON HYBRID 2AR-FXE1 S6-3 SS P215/55R17 AS 62.6 62.0 62.3 110.9 48.0 4475
CAMRY HYBRID LE 2AR-FXE1 AV-2 SS P205/65R16 AS 62.8 62.4 62.6 109.3 47.5 8031
ES 300h 2AR-FXE1 S6-3 SS P215/55R17 AS 62.5 61.9 62.2 110.8 47.9 7725
CAMRY HYBRID XLE/SE 2AR-FXE2 AV-2 SS P215/55R17 AS 62.4 62.0 62.2 109.3 47.2 12782
ES 350 2GR-FE S6-3 P215/55R17 AS 62.5 62.0 62.2 110.8 47.9 50173
IS 300 AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS1 S6-3 225/45R17 AS 60.5 61.1 60.8 110.2 46.5 9415
IS 350 2GR-FSE/FKS1 S8-3 255/35R18 AS 60.4 60.7 60.6 110.2 46.4 1370
IS 350 AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS1 S6-3 255/35R18 AS 60.5 60.7 60.6 110.2 46.4 840
RC 300 AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS1 S6-3 P235/45R18 AS 62.2 62.9 62.6 107.6 46.8 1867
RC 350 2GR-FSE/FKS1 S8-3 P235/45R18 AS 62.1 62.9 62.5 107.6 46.7 3099
RC 350 AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS1 S6-3 P235/45R18 AS 62.2 62.9 62.6 107.6 46.8 1145
GS 350 2GR-FSE/FKS2 S8-3 235/45R18 SM 62.0 62.6 62.3 112.2 48.5 1534
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TABLE 4: mation (Non-domestically produced passenger automobiles)

Carline Basic Transmission BaseTire Front Rear Average Wheelbase Footprint Footprint 
Engine Class Track Width Track Width Track Width sales

GS 350 AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS2 S6-3 P235/45R18 AS 62.0 62.6 62.3 112.2 48.5 2643
GS 350 F SPORT 2GR-FSE/FKS3 S8-3 265/35R19 SM 62.0 61.4 61.7 112.2 48.1 2951
RX 350 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-3 235/65R18 AS 64.6 64.6 64.6 109.8 49.3 43433
GS 450h 2GR-FXE/FXS1 S8-3 SS 225/50R17 SM 62.0 62.6 62.3 112.2 48.5 66
LS 460 1UR-FSE S8-3 P235/50R18 AS 63.6 63.8 63.7 116.9 51.7 2969
LS 460 AWD 1UR-FSE S8-3 P235/50R18 AS 63.6 63.6 63.6 116.9 51.6 1457
LS 460 L 1UR-FSE S8-3 P235/50R18 AS 63.6 63.8 63.7 121.7 53.8 393
LS 460 L AWD 1UR-FSE S8-3 P235/50R18 AS 63.6 63.6 63.6 121.7 53.8 154
GS F 2UR-GSE S8-3 275/35R19 SM 61.4 61.2 61.3 112.2 47.8 371
RC F 2UR-GSE S8-3 275/35ZR19 SM 61.2 61.4 61.3 107.6 45.8 979
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TABLE 5  MODEL TYPE FUEL ECONOMY (NON-DOMESTICALLY PRODUCED PASSENGER AUTOMOBILES)

BASIC ENGINE TRANS COMBINED PROJECTED
NO CAR LINE LIT/FS/SD *1 CLASS *2   F/E   SALES

 1 MIRAI FCV AV-1 640.2 2505
 2 YARIS 1.5/FI/FFS L4-1 43.8 9286
 3 YARIS 1.5/FI/FFS M5 45.0 190
 4 PRIUS c 1.5/FI/FFS AV-2 SS 66.5 7710
 5 YARIS 1.5/FI/FFS M6 47.5 433
 6 YARIS 1.5/FI/FFS S6-2 49.4 3904
 7 COROLLA 1.8/FI/FFS AV-1 43.1 192884
 8 COROLLA 1.8/FI/FFS M6 41.3 2690
 9 COROLLA 1.8/FI/FFS S7-2 42.2 127645
10 COROLLA LE ECO 1.8/FI/FFS AV-1 47.0 3332
11 COROLLA LE ECO 1.8/FI/FFS AV-2 44.9 1021
12 COROLLA iM 1.8/FI/FFS M6 40.4 1684
13 COROLLA IM 1.8/FI/FFS S7-2 42.7 18520
14 CT 200h 1.8/FI/FFS AV-3 SS 57.5 6402
15 PRIUS v 1.8/FI/FFS AV-3 SS 58.8 18464
16 PRIUS 1.8/FI/FFS AV-3 SS 74.2 68192
17 PRIUS Eco 1.8/FI/FFS AV-3 SS 80.8 4772
18 PRIUS PRIME 1.8/FI/FFS AV-3 SS 146.6 26155
19 86 2.0/FI/FFS M6 31.4 2025
20 86 2.0/FI/FFS S6-2 36.2 3689
21 NX 200t 2.0/FI/FFS S6-3 32.6 46718
22 NX 200t AWD F SPORT 2.0/FI/FFS S6-3 31.5 23464
23 GS 200t 2.0/FI/FFS S8-3 34.3 442
24 IS 200t 2.0/FI/FFS S8-3 34.3 22342
25 RC 200t 2.0/FI/FFS S8-3 34.3 2948
26 GS 200t F SPORT 2.0/FI/FFS S8-3 31.7 202
27 RAV4 2.5/FI/FFS S6-3 33.9 26686
28 RAV4 LE/XLE 2.5/FI/FFS S6-3 34.9 131788
29 AVALON HYBRID 2.5/FI/FFS S6-3 SS 55.2 4475
30 CAMRY HYBRID LE 2.5/FI/FFS AV-2 SS 57.4 8031
31 ES 300h 2.5/FI/FFS S6-3 SS 55.2 7725
32 CAMRY HYBRID XLE/SE 2.5/FI/FFS AV-2 SS 54.8 12782
33 ES 350 3.5/FI/FFS S6-3 32.0 50173
34 IS 300 AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-3 27.9 9415
35 IS 350 3.5/FI/FFS S8-3 29.0 1370
36 IS 350 AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-3 27.9 840
37 RC 300 AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-3 27.9 1867
38 RC 350 3.5/FI/FFS S8-3 29.0 3099
39 RC 350 AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-3 27.9 1145
40 GS 350 3.5/FI/FFS S8-3 30.0 1534
41 GS 350 AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-3 28.2 2643
42 GS 350 F SPORT 3.5/FI/FFS S8-3 28.6 2951
43 RX 350 3.5/FI/FFS S8-3 29.8 43433
44 GS 450h 3.5/FI/FFS S8-3 SS 41.6 66
45 LS 460 4.6/FI/FFS S8-3 24.8 2969
46 LS 460 AWD 4.6/FI/FFS S8-3 23.5 1457
47 LS 460 L 4.6/FI/FFS S8-3 24.8 393
48 LS 460 L AWD 4.6/FI/FFS S8-3 23.5 154
49 GS F 5.0/FI/FFS S8-3 23.8 371
50 RC F 5.0/FI/FFS S8-3 25.3 979

 *1 : SPECIAL DESCRIPTION

 *2 : THE NUMBER AFTER "-" INDICATES THE NUMBER OF TRANSMISSION MODE.
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TABLE 6 : Technical Information (Non-domestically produced passenger automobiles)

MODEL 
TYPE

LOAD 
WGT ETW LIT SAE HP ENGINE 

CODE FS ECS TRANS 
N/G OD N/V AXLE COMBINED 

F/E SALES INT VOL BDY 
STY

FRNT 
AREA

ROAD 
LOAD OPT

C
1 4375 4250 NA NA 01 FCV NA AV NA 0.0 8.78 640.2180 2505 94.7 D 25.8 11.7 A
2 2635 2625 1.5 106 04 FI E1 L4-1 YES 43.4, 4.24 43.7586 9286 100.4 B 23.5, 10.4, A

43.7 23.6 10.8
3 2615 2625 1.5 106 02 FI E1 M5 YES 44.3, 3.72 45.0355 190 100.4 B 23.5, 10.0, A

44.6 23.6 10.5
4 2830 2875 1.5 72 01 FI E8 AV-2 SS YES 27.8, 3.19 66.4812 7710 104.5 B 22.8 9.9, A

28.0 10.3
5 2685 2750 1.5 106 6P5V3AAB FI E15 M6 YES 31.8, 4.11 47.6119 433 99.4 D 23.2 9.3 A

32.2 -9.5
6 2716 2750 1.5 106 7P5VSAAA FI E15 S6-2 YES 31.8, 3.82 49.2837 3904 99.4 D 23.2 9.3, A

32.2 9.5
7 3140, 3125 1.8 132 05 FI E1 AV-1 YES 26.4 4.76 43.1256 192884 110.5 D 23.5, 10.3, A

3170 23.6 11.1
8 3130, 3125 1.8 132 02 FI E1 M6 YES 36.5, 4.21 41.3469 2690 110.5 D 23.5 9.7 A

3150 36.6 -23.7 -10.9
9 3185 3125 1.8 132 06 FI E1 S7-2 YES 26.4, 4.76 42.1932 127645 110.5 D 23.6, 11.0, A

26.5 23.7 11.5
10 3150 3125 1.8 140 03 FI E1 AV-1 YES 26.4 4.76 47.0380 3332 110.5 D 23.5 10.1 A
11 3185 3125 1.8 140 04 FI E1 AV-2 YES 26.4 4.76 44.8909 1021 110.5 D 23.6 11.1 A
12 3320 3375 1.8 137 01 FI E1 M6 YES 41.0 4.21 40.3735 1684 111.3 B 24.0 11.4 A
13 3345 3375 1.8 137 02 FI E1 S7-2 YES 27.8 5.05 42.6986 18520 111.3 B 24.0 11.6 A
14 3505 3500 1.8 98 02 FI E8 AV-3 SS YES 26.8, 3.27 57.4981 6402 100.4 B 23.6, 10.8, A

26.9 23.7 11.1
14 3505 3500 1.8 98 03 FI E8 AV-3 SS YES 26.8, 3.27 ----- 0 100.4 B 23.6, 10.8, A

26.9 23.7 11.1
15 3640 3625 1.8 98 01 FI E8 AV-3 SS YES 28.9 3.70 58.8314 18464 131.5 W 26.1, 10.8, A

26.2 11.5
16 3375 3375 1.8 96 01 FI E8 AV-3 SS YES 20.0 2.83 76.6960 27655 118.9 B 24.5, 9.0, A

24.6 11.2
16 3350, 3375 1.8 96 01 FI E8 AV-3 SS YES 20.0, 2.83 72.5162 40537 118.9 B 24.5, 9.0, A

3380 20.1 24.6 10.2
17 3310 3250 1.8 96 01 FI E8 AV-3 SS YES 20.0 2.83 80.8472 4772 118.9 B 24.5 8.8 A
18 3665, 3625 1.8 96 01 FI E8 AV-3 SS YES 19.9 3.22 146.6110 26155 111.3 B 24.3 9.3 A

3675
19 3078 3125 2.0 205 H2.0CMC FI E3 M6 YES 46.3 4.30 31.3545 2025 83.4 C 21.4 11.9 A
20 3119 3125 2.0 205 H2.0CAC FI E3 S6-2 YES 33.5 4.10 36.1919 3689 83.4 C 21.4 11.7 A
21 4240 4250 2.0 235 02 FI E5 S6-3 YES 30.9 4.15 32.6217 46718 121.0 S 27.9 13.9 A

-31.5 -14.6
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TABLE 6 : Technical Information (Non-domestically produced passenger automobiles)

MODEL 
TYPE

LOAD 
WGT ETW LIT SAE HP ENGINE 

CODE FS ECS TRANS 
N/G OD N/V AXLE COMBINED 

F/E SALES INT VOL BDY 
STY

FRNT 
AREA

ROAD 
LOAD OPT

C
22 4350 4250 2.0 235 01 FI E5 S6-3 YES 32.8 4.40 31.4693 23464 121.0 S 27.9 14.6, A

-33.4 14.8
23 4105 4000 2.0 241 01 FI E5 S8-3 YES 28.2, 3.13 ----- 442 113.4 D 24.7 12.4 A

28.8 -13.2
24 4060 4000 2.0 241 02 FI E5 S8-3 YES 27.8, 2.94 34.3007 22342 101.0 D 23.8, 12.5 A

28.0 24.0 -13.6
25 4110 4000 2.0 241 03 FI E5 S8-3 YES 28.1, 3.13 ----- 2948 94.2 C 23.8, 12.9 A

28.2 23.9 -13.8
26 4160 4250 2.0 241 01 FI E5 S8-3 YES 28.1 3.13 31.7452 202 113.4 D 24.7, 14.0 A

24.8
27 3820 3875 2.5 176 02 FI E1 S6-3 YES 28.7, 3.82 33.9441 26686 140.3 S 27.9, 12.9 A

29.0 28.0 -13.6
28 3755, 3750 2.5 176 02 FI E1 S6-3 YES 28.7 3.82 34.9149 131788 140.3 S 27.9 13.1 A

3785
29 3985, 4000 2.5 156 02 FI E8 S6-3 SS YES 24.4 3.54 ----- 4475 117.6 D 24.7 10.5 A

4020
30 3785 3750 2.5 154 01 FI E8 AV-2 SS YES 24.2 3.54 57.4438 8031 115.9 D 24.6 10.2 A
31 4020 4000 2.5 154 03 FI E8 S6-3 SS YES 24.4 3.54 55.2009 7725 112.2 D 24.5 10.5 A
32 3865, 3875 2.5 154 01 FI E8 AV-2 SS YES 24.2 3.54 54.7690 12782 115.9 D 24.6, 10.3, A

3885 24.7 10.7
33 3910 3875 3.5 268 02 FI E2 S6-3 YES 28.1 3.46 31.9700 50173 115.3 D 24.5 10.5, A

10.9
34 4210 4250 3.5 255 05 FI E13 S6-3 YES 30.5, 3.77 27.9324 9415 101.0 D 23.9, 13.9 A

30.7 24.0 -14.9
35 4065 4000 3.5 306 02 FI E13 S8-3 YES 29.6 3.13 29.0058 1370 101.0 D 24.0 12.4, A

13.5
36 4210 4250 3.5 306 05 FI E13 S6-3 YES 30.5 3.77 27.9324 840 101.0 D 24.0 14.0, A

14.9
37 4265 4250 3.5 255 06 FI E13 S6-3 YES 28.9, 3.77 ----- 1867 94.2 C 23.8 14.0 A

29.0 -14.7
38 4115 4000 3.5 307 07 FI E13 S8-3 YES 28.1, 3.13 ----- 3099 94.2 C 23.8, 12.3 A

28.2 23.9 -13.3
39 4265 4250 3.5 307 06 FI E13 S6-3 YES 28.9, 3.77 ----- 1145 94.2 C 23.8 14.0 A

29.0 -14.7
40 4095 4000 3.5 311 02 FI E13 S8-3 YES 26.4 2.94 30.0059 1534 113.4 D 24.7 13.0 A

-13.9
41 4305 4250 3.5 311 01 FI E13 S6-3 YES 28.9, 3.77 28.1661 2643 113.8 D 24.8 14.9, A

29.0 15.7
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TABLE 6 : Technical Information (Non-domestically produced passenger automobiles)

MODEL 
TYPE

LOAD 
WGT ETW LIT SAE HP ENGINE 

CODE FS ECS TRANS 
N/G OD N/V AXLE COMBINED 

F/E SALES INT VOL BDY 
STY

FRNT 
AREA

ROAD 
LOAD OPT

C
42 4150 4250 3.5 311 02 FI E13 S8-3 YES 26.4 2.94 28.5768 2951 113.4 D 24.7, 14.0, A

24.8 14.1
43 4620 4500 3.5 295 02 FI E7 S8-3 YES 26.1, 3.33 29.7809 43433 138.2 S 29.5 14.9, A

26.3 15.1
44 4535 4500 3.5 286 01 FI E13 S8-3 SS YES 17.9 3.27 41.6347 66 112.4 D 24.7, 12.8 A

-18.3 24.8 -14.1
45 4685 4750 4.6 386 01 FI E13 S8-3 YES 25.2, 2.94 24.7961 2969 116.6 D 25.8 13.8 A

25.9 -14.3
46 4995 5000 4.6 360 03 FI E13 S8-3 YES 26.8, 3.13 23.4972 1457 116.6 D 25.8 15.9, A

27.6 16.0
47 4775 4750 4.6 386 01 FI E13 S8-3 YES 25.2, 2.94 24.7961 393 115.5 D 25.8 13.8 A

25.9 -14.3
48 5085 5000 4.6 360 03 FI E13 S8-3 YES 26.8, 3.13 23.4972 154 115.5 D 25.8 15.9, A

27.6 16.0
49 4390 4500 5.0 467 02 FI E13 S8-3 YES 26.2 2.94 23.8378 371 104.9 D 24.9 15.7 A
50 4320 4250 5.0 467 01 FI E13 S8-3 YES 26.2 2.94 25.3158 979 89.5 C 23.8 14.4 A
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TABLE 7: F m tion (Light Truck)

Carline Basic Transmission BaseTire Front Rear Average Wheelbase Footprint Footprint 
Engine Class Track Width Track Width Track Width sales

HIGHLANDER 1AR-FE1 S6-1 245/60R18 AS 64.3 64.1 64.2 109.8 49.0 6360
TACOMA 2WD 2TR-FE S6-2 P245/75R16 AS 63.0 63.2 63.1 127.4 55.8 24792
HIGHLANDER LE/XLE/SE/LTD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 SS 245/55R19 AS 64.3 64.1 64.2 109.8 49.0 13171
HIGHLANDER LE/XLE/SE/LTD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 SS 245/60R18 AS 64.3 64.1 64.2 109.8 49.0 26389
HIGHLANDER LE/XLE/SE/LTD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 SS 245/60R18 AS 64.3 64.0 64.2 109.8 49.0 7887
SIENNA 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 P235/60R17 AS 67.7 67.5 67.6 119.3 56.0 99078
SIENNA 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 P235/50R19 AS 67.7 67.5 67.6 119.3 56.0 14691
TACOMA 2WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S6-2 P245/75R16 AS 63.3 63.6 63.4 127.4 56.1 50379
TACOMA 2WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S6-2 P265/60R18 AS 63.3 63.6 63.4 127.4 56.1 3123
TACOMA 2WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S6-2 P265/60R18 AS 63.3 63.6 63.4 140.6 61.9 0
TACOMA 2WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S6-2 P245/75R16 AS 63.3 63.6 63.4 140.6 61.9 7767
HIGHLANDER 2GR-FSE/FKS6 S8-2 245/60R18 AS 64.3 64.0 64.2 109.8 49.0 4039
4RUNNER 2WD 1GR-FE1 S5-1 P265/70R17 AS 63.2 63.2 63.2 109.8 48.2 16615
TUNDRA 2WD 1UR-FE S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 14529
TUNDRA 2WD FFV 3UR-FBE S6-1 P275/55R20 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 3648
TUNDRA 2WD FFV 3UR-FBE S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 10960
TUNDRA 2WD FFV 3UR-FBE S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 164.6 77.6 221
SEQUOIA 2WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P275/55R20 AS 67.9 69.1 68.5 122.0 58.0 621
SEQUOIA 2WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P275/65R18 AS 67.9 69.1 68.5 122.0 58.0 2027
TUNDRA 2WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P275/55R20 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 855
TUNDRA 2WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 3866
TUNDRA 2WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 164.6 77.6 157
NX 200t AWD 8AR-FTS1 S6-3 225/60R18 AS 62.2 62.2 62.2 104.7 45.2 41289
RAV4 AWD 2AR-FE3 S6-3 225/65R17 AS 61.8 61.8 61.8 104.7 44.9 159386
RAV4 Limited AWD/SE AWD 2AR-FE4 S6-3 235/55R18 AS 61.4 61.4 61.4 104.7 44.6 57101
NX 300h AWD 2AR-FXE3 S6-3 SS 225/60R18 AS 62.2 62.2 62.2 104.7 45.2 4343
RAV4 HYBRID AWD 2AR-FXE3 S6-3 SS 235/55R18 AS 61.4 61.4 61.4 104.7 44.6 26482
RAV4 HYBRID AWD 2AR-FXE3 S6-3 SS 225/65R17 AS 61.8 61.8 61.8 104.7 44.9 24539
TACOMA 4WD 2TR-FE M5 P245/75R16 AS 63.0 63.2 63.1 127.4 55.8 2243
TACOMA 4WD 2TR-FE S6-2 P245/75R16 AS 63.0 63.2 63.1 127.4 55.8 7065
HIGHLANDER AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 245/60R18 AS 64.3 64.0 64.2 109.8 49.0 6595
HIGHLANDER AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 SS 245/55R19 AS 64.3 64.1 64.2 109.8 49.0 29192
HIGHLANDER AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 SS 245/60R18 AS 64.3 64.1 64.2 109.8 49.0 62777
RX 350 AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-3 235/65R18 AS 64.6 64.6 64.6 109.8 49.3 62167
SIENNA AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 235/55RF18 RF-AS 67.7 67.6 67.6 119.3 56.0 23017
SIENNA AWD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S8-2 235/55RF18 RF-AS 67.7 67.6 67.6 119.2 56.0 7277
TACOMA 4WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 M6 P245/75R16 AS 63.3 63.6 63.4 127.4 56.1 5881
TACOMA 4WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S6-2 P265/60R18 AS 63.3 63.6 63.4 127.4 56.1 10068
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TABLE 7: F m tion (Light Truck)

Carline Basic Transmission BaseTire Front Rear Average Wheelbase Footprint Footprint 
Engine Class Track Width Track Width Track Width sales

TACOMA 4WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S6-2 P245/75R16 AS 63.3 63.6 63.4 127.4 56.1 111856
TACOMA 4WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S6-2 P265/65R17 AS 63.0 63.2 63.1 140.6 61.6 0
TACOMA 4WD 2GR-FSE/FKS4 S6-2 P245/75R16 AS 63.3 63.6 63.4 140.6 61.9 26148
TACOMA 4WD D-CAB V6 MT OFF-ROAD 2GR-FSE/FKS5 M6 265/70R16 OFF 63.3 63.6 63.4 127.4 56.1 4053
HIGHLANDER AWD LE 2GR-FSE/FKS7 S8-2 SS 245/60R18 AS 64.3 64.0 64.2 109.8 49.0 9625
HIGHLANDER HYBRID AWD 2GR-FXE/FXS2 S6-2 SS 245/60R18 AS 64.3 63.9 64.1 109.8 48.9 2836
HIGHLANDER HYBRID AWD 2GR-FXE/FXS2 S6-2 SS 245/55R19 AS 64.4 63.9 64.2 109.8 49.0 10380
RX 450h AWD 2GR-FXE/FXS2 S6-3 SS 235/65R18 AS 64.6 64.6 64.6 109.8 49.3 9228
HIGHLANDER HYBRID AWD LE Plus 2GR-FXE/FXS3 S6-2 SS 245/60R18 AS 64.3 63.9 64.1 109.8 48.9 261
4RUNNER 4WD 1GR-FE1 S5-1 P265/70R17 AS 63.2 63.2 63.2 109.8 48.2 55507
GX 460 1UR-FE S6-1 P265/60R18 AS 62.3 62.4 62.4 109.8 47.6 30735
TUNDRA 4WD 1UR-FE S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 5246
SEQUOIA 4WD FFV 3UR-FBE S6-1 P275/55R20 AS 67.9 69.1 68.5 122.0 58.0 1396
SEQUOIA 4WD FFV 3UR-FBE S6-1 P275/65R18 AS 67.9 69.1 68.5 122.0 58.0 2260
TUNDRA 4WD FFV 3UR-FBE S6-1 P275/55R20 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 16972
TUNDRA 4WD FFV 3UR-FBE S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 34757
TUNDRA 4WD FFV 3UR-FBE S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 164.6 77.6 443
LAND CRUISER WAGON 4WD 3UR-FE1 S8-2 285/60R18 AS 64.9 64.7 64.8 112.2 50.5 3130
LX 570 3UR-FE1 S8-2 285/50R20 AS 64.8 64.6 64.7 112.2 50.4 6617
SEQUOIA 4WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P275/65R18 AS 67.9 69.1 68.5 122.0 58.0 2595
SEQUOIA 4WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P275/55R20 AS 67.9 69.1 68.5 122.0 58.0 663
TUNDRA 4WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P275/55R20 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 12564
TUNDRA 4WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 145.7 68.7 22537
TUNDRA 4WD 3UR-FE1 S6-1 P255/70R18 AS 67.9 67.9 67.9 164.6 77.6 627
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         TABLE 8  MODEL TYPE FUEL ECONOMY (LIGHT TRUCKS)

(1) 2WD

BASIC ENGINE TRANS COMBINED PROJECTED
NO CAR LINE LIT/FS/SD *1 CLASS *2   F/E C

 1 HIGHLANDER 2.7/FI/FFS S6-1 30.1 6360

 2 TACOMA 2WD 2.7/FI/FFS S6-2 27.4 24792

 3 HIGHLANDER LE/XLE/SE/LTD 3.5/FI/FFS S8-2 SS 30.8 47447

 4 SIENNA 3.5/FI/FFS S8-2 28.4 113769

 5 TACOMA 2WD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-2 27.0 61269

 6 HIGHLANDER 3.5/FI/FFS S8-2 30.1 4039

 7 4RUNNER 2WD 4.0/FI/FFS S5-1 24.5 16615

 8 TUNDRA 2WD 4.6/FI/FFS S6-1 21.3 14529

 9 TUNDRA 2WD FFV 5.7/FI/FFS S6-1 32.3 14829

10 SEQUOIA 2WD 5.7/FI/FFS S6-1 18.9 2648

11 TUNDRA 2WD 5.7/FI/FFS S6-1 19.2 4878

 *1 : SPECIAL DESCRIPTION

 *2 : THE NUMBER AFTER "-" INDICATES THE NUMBER OF TRANSMISSION MODE.
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         TABLE 8  MODEL TYPE FUEL ECONOMY (LIGHT TRUCKS)

(2) 4WD

BASIC ENGINE TRANS COMBINED PROJECTED
NO CAR LINE LIT/FS/SD *1 CLASS *2   F/E

12 NX 200t AWD 2.0/FI/FFS S6-3 32.4 41289

13 RAV4 AWD 2.5/FI/FFS S6-3 32.9 159386

14 RAV4 LIMITED AWD/SE AWD 2.5/FI/FFS S6-3 32.3 57101

15 NX 300h AWD 2.5/FI/FFS S6-3 SS 43.4 4343

16 RAV4 HYBRID AWD 2.5/FI/FFS S6-3 SS 44.7 51021

17 TACOMA 4WD 2.7/FI/FFS M5 26.7 2243

18 TACOMA 4WD 2.7/FI/FFS S6-2 26.2 7065

19 HIGHLANDER AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S8-2 29.0 6595

20 HIGHLANDER AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S8-2 SS 29.2 91969

21 RX 350 AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S8-3 28.7 62167

22 SIENNA AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S8-2 26.2 30294

23 TACOMA 4WD 3.5/FI/FFS M6 24.0 5881

24 TACOMA 4WD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-2 26.0 148072

25 TACOMA 4WD D-CAB V6 MT OFF-ROAD 3.5/FI/FFS M6 23.8 4053

26 HIGHLANDER AWD LE 3.5/FI/FFS S8-2 SS 29.9 9625

27 HIGHLANDER HYBRID AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-2 SS 39.7 13216

28 RX 450h AWD 3.5/FI/FFS S6-3 SS 40.9 9228

29 HIGHLANDER HYBRID AWD LE PLUS 3.5/FI/FFS S6-2 SS 40.3 261

30 4RUNNER 4WD 4.0/FI/FFS S5-1 23.9 55507

31 GX 460 4.6/FI/FFS S6-1 21.3 30735

32 TUNDRA 4WD 4.6/FI/FFS S6-1 20.3 5246

33 SEQUOIA 4WD FFV 5.7/FI/FFS S6-1 30.7 3656

34 TUNDRA 4WD FFV 5.7/FI/FFS S6-1 31.1 52172

35 LAND CRUISER WAGON 4WD 5.7/FI/FFS S8-2 19.1 3130

36 LX 570 5.7/FI/FFS S8-2 19.0 6617

37 SEQUOIA 4WD 5.7/FI/FFS S6-1 18.3 3258

38 TUNDRA 4WD 5.7/FI/FFS S6-1 18.3 35728

 *1 : SPECIAL DESCRIPTION

 *2 : THE NUMBER AFTER "-" INDICATES THE NUMBER OF TRANSMISSION MODE.



      

- 20 -

TABLE 9 : Technical Information (Light Truck)

MODEL 
TYPE

LOAD 
WGT ETW LIT SAE HP ENGINE 

CODE FS ECS TRANS 
N/G OD N/V AXLE COMBINED 

F/E SALES PASS 
VOL

CARGO 
VOL

FRNT 
AREA

ROAD 
LOAD OPT

C
1 4465 4500 2.7 185 01 FI E1 S6-1 YES 31.0 4.36 30.0963 6360 145.0 13.8 30.2 14.4 A
2 4280 4250 2.7 159 03 FI E6 S6-2 YES 28.3 4.30 27.6861 14526 92.8 0.0 30.4 17.8, A

18.2
2 4395 4500 2.7 159 03 FI E6 S6-2 YES 28.3 4.30 26.9083 10266 92.8 0.0 30.6 18.1, A

18.3
3 4670 4750 3.5 295 08 FI E7 S8-2 SS YES 23.5, 3.00 30.7699 47447 145.0 13.8 30.3 14.9 A

-4795 23.6
4 4480 4500, 3.5 295 04 FI E7 S8-2 YES 24.8 3.00 28.9003 46344 164.4 39.1 32.8 15.0, A

-4805 4750 15.2
4 4890 5000 3.5 295 04 FI E7 S8-2 YES 24.7 3.00 28.0117 67425 164.4 39.1 32.8 15.5 A

-4915 -25.2 -16.2
5 4380 4500 3.5 278 03 FI E13 S6-2 YES 25.7 3.91 26.9726 61269 92.8 0.0 30.4 17.4 A

-4580 -26.3 -30.7 -19.1
6 4670 4750 3.5 295 07 FI E7 S8-2 YES 23.6 3.00 30.1043 4039 145.0 13.8 30.3 14.9 A
7 4700 4750 4.0 270 01 FI E14 S5-1 YES 29.2, 3.73 24.4807 16615 102.0 47.2 31.5 16.7, A

29.3 17.3
8 5480, 5500 4.6 310 02 FI E4 S6-1 YES 24.7, 3.91 21.3053 14529 102.3 0.0 36.3, 19.8 A

5635 24.9 36.4 -21.9
9 5460 5500 5.7 381 03(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.3, 20.8 A

(E0)*1 -5735 26.2 36.4 -22.4
9 5460 5500 5.7 381 03(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.3, 20.8 A

(E85)*2 -5735 26.2 36.4 -22.4
9 5460 5500 5.7 381 03(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 20.1797 3631 102.3 0.0 36.3, 20.8 A

(E0)*1 -5735 27.5 36.4 -22.4
9 5460 5500 5.7 381 03(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 14.1452 3631 102.3 0.0 36.3, 20.8 A

(E85)*2 -5735 27.5 36.4 -22.4
9 5865 6000 5.7 381 03(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.3, 21.2 A

(E0)*1 -5900 26.2 36.4 -22.6
9 5865 6000 5.7 381 03(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.3, 21.2 A

(E85)*2 -5900 26.2 36.4 -22.6
9 5865 6000 5.7 381 03(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 19.4040 11198 102.3 0.0 36.3, 21.2 A

(E0)*1 -5900 27.5 36.4 -22.6
9 5865 6000 5.7 381 03(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 13.5825 11198 102.3 0.0 36.3, 21.2 A

(E85)*2 -5900 27.5 36.4 -22.6
10 6030, 6000 5.7 381 03 FI E12 S6-1 YES 24.8, 3.91 ----- 0 172.8 18.9 35.8 20.4, A

6050 25.0 21.6
10 6030, 6000 5.7 381 03 FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 19.0912 2648 172.8 18.9 35.8 20.4, A

6050 27.5 21.6
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TABLE 9 : Technical Information (Light Truck)

MODEL 
TYPE

LOAD 
WGT ETW LIT SAE HP ENGINE 

CODE FS ECS TRANS 
N/G OD N/V AXLE COMBINED 

F/E SALES PASS 
VOL

CARGO 
VOL

FRNT 
AREA

ROAD 
LOAD OPT

C
11 5460 5500 5.7 381 01 FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.3, 20.8 A

-5735 26.2 36.4 -22.4
11 5460 5500 5.7 381 01 FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 19.6054 2163 102.3 0.0 36.3, 20.8 A

-5735 27.5 36.4 -22.4
11 5865 6000 5.7 381 01 FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.3, 21.2 A

-5900 26.2 36.4 -22.6
11 5865 6000 5.7 381 01 FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 18.7746 2715 102.3 0.0 36.3, 21.2 A

-5900 27.5 36.4 -22.6
12 4350 4250 2.0 235 01 FI E5 S6-3 YES 30.9 4.15 32.3829 41289 95.5 25.5 27.9 14.2 A

-31.2 -14.8
13 3870, 3875 2.5 176 01 FI E1 S6-3 YES 30.6 4.07 32.8549 159386 101.9 38.4 27.9 13.8 A

3905
14 3930 3875 2.5 176 01 FI E1 S6-3 YES 30.6, 4.07 32.2670 57101 101.9 38.4 27.9, 13.9, A

30.9 28.0 14.4
15 4480 4500 2.5 112 01 FI E8 S6-3 SS YES 21.1, 3.54 43.3948 4343 95.5 25.5 28.1, 14.7 A

21.2 28.2 -15.2
16 4225, 4250 2.5 112 03 FI E8 S6-3 SS YES 22.7, 3.54 44.7274 51021 101.9 35.6 28.2, 14.7 A

4250 22.9 28.3 -14.9
17 4495 4500 2.7 159 01 FI E6 M5 YES 35.0 3.91 26.7125 2243 92.8 0.0 30.4 18.6, A

18.9
18 4520 4500 2.7 159 02 FI E6 S6-2 YES 28.3 4.30 26.2321 7065 92.8 0.0 30.4 18.9, A

19.2
19 4835 4750 3.5 295 05 FI E7 S8-2 YES 23.6 3.00 29.0284 6595 145.0 13.8 30.3 15.8 A
20 4890, 5000 3.5 295 06 FI E7 S8-2 SS YES 23.5, 3.00 29.2313 91969 145.0 13.8 30.3 16.0 A

4955 23.6
21 4810 4750 3.5 295 01 FI E7 S8-3 YES 26.1, 3.33 28.6566 62167 99.8 38.4 29.5 15.9 A

26.3 -16.2
22 4955, 5000 3.5 295 03 FI E7 S8-2 YES 25.2 3.00 26.2333 30294 164.4 39.1 33.0 17.3 A

5050
23 4630, 4750 3.5 278 01 FI E13 M6 YES 34.8 4.30 24.0000 5881 92.8 0.0 30.4 19.7 A

4745 -35.6 -30.7 -21.4
24 4605 4500, 3.5 278 02 FI E13 S6-2 YES 25.7 3.91 26.0079 148072 92.8 0.0 30.4 18.1 A

-4835 4750 -26.3 -30.7 -20.2
25 4745 4750 3.5 278 01 FI E13 M6 YES 35.1 4.30 23.7888 4053 92.8 0.0 30.7 21.1, A

21.3
26 4835 4750 3.5 295 06 FI E7 S8-2 SS YES 23.6 3.00 29.9025 9625 145.0 13.8 30.3 15.8 A
27 5210, 5250 3.5 256 01 FI E11 S6-2 SS YES 18.9, 3.54 39.6796 13216 143.9 13.8 30.5 15.5, A

5265 19.0 15.6
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TABLE 9 : Technical Information (Light Truck)

MODEL 
TYPE

LOAD 
WGT ETW LIT SAE HP ENGINE 

CODE FS ECS TRANS 
N/G OD N/V AXLE COMBINED 

F/E SALES PASS 
VOL

CARGO 
VOL

FRNT 
AREA

ROAD 
LOAD OPT

C
28 5100 5000 3.5 259 01 FI E11 S6-3 SS YES 21.2, 3.54 40.8632 9228 98.1 37.1 29.6 15.3 A

21.4 -15.6
29 5125 5000 3.5 256 01 FI E11 S6-2 SS YES 19.0 3.54 40.3421 261 143.9 13.8 30.5 15.4 A
30 4975 5000 4.0 270 02 FI E14 S5-1 YES 29.2, 3.73 23.8632 55507 102.0 47.2 31.5 18.3, A

29.3 20.0
31 5605, 5500 4.6 301 01 FI E10 S6-1 YES 26.5 3.91 21.2524 30735 114.1 29.1 31.9 20.7 A

5660
32 5790, 6000 4.6 310 01 FI E4 S6-1 YES 24.7, 3.91 20.3033 5246 102.3 0.0 36.5, 21.5 A

5945 24.9 36.6 -22.7
33 6285, 6500 5.7 381 02(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 18.5472 3656 172.8 18.9 35.8 22.1, A

(E0)*1 6300 27.5 22.6
33 6285, 6500 5.7 381 02(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 13.2940 3656 172.8 18.9 35.8 22.1, A

(E85)*2 6300 27.5 22.6
34 5740 5500 5.7 381 01(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.4 A

(E0)*1 26.2 36.6 -23.6
34 5740 5500 5.7 381 01(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.4 A

(E85)*2 26.2 36.6 -23.6
34 5740 5500 5.7 381 01(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 19.3892 59 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.4 A

(E0)*1 27.5 36.6 -23.6
34 5740 5500 5.7 381 01(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 13.8447 59 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.4 A

(E85)*2 27.5 36.6 -23.6
34 6015 6000 5.7 381 01(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.7 A

(E0)*1 -6200 26.2 36.6 -24.5
34 6015 6000 5.7 381 01(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.7 A

(E85)*2 -6200 26.2 36.6 -24.5
34 6015 6000 5.7 381 01(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 18.8012 52113 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.7 A

(E0)*1 -6200 27.5 36.6 -24.5
34 6015 6000 5.7 381 01(FED) FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 13.4033 52113 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.7 A

(E85)*2 -6200 27.5 36.6 -24.5
35 6115 6000 5.7 381 01 FI E12 S8-2 YES 25.0 3.31 19.0648 3130 141.7 16.1 34.2 22.5 A
36 6300 6500 5.7 383 01 FI E12 S8-2 YES 24.4, 3.31 19.0266 6617 140.1 16.3 33.6 22.4, A

25.0 22.6
37 6285, 6500 5.7 381 04 FI E12 S6-1 YES 24.8, 3.91 ----- 0 172.8 18.9 35.8 22.1, A

6300 25.0 22.6
37 6285, 6500 5.7 381 04 FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 18.2734 3258 172.8 18.9 35.8 22.1, A

6300 27.5 22.6
38 5740 5500 5.7 381 02 FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 0 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.4 A

26.2 36.6 -23.6
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TABLE 9 : Technical Information (Light Truck)

MODEL 
TYPE

LOAD 
WGT ETW LIT SAE HP ENGINE 

CODE FS ECS TRANS 
N/G OD N/V AXLE COMBINED 

F/E SALES PASS 
VOL

CARGO 
VOL

FRNT 
AREA

ROAD 
LOAD OPT

C
38 5740 5500 5.7 381 02 FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 18.9805 80 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.4 A

27.5 36.6 -23.6
38 6015 6000 5.7 381 02 FI E12 S6-1 YES 26.0, 4.10 ----- 2 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.7 A

-6200 26.2 36.6 -24.5
38 6015 6000 5.7 381 02 FI E12 S6-1 YES 27.3, 4.30 18.3076 35646 102.3 0.0 36.5, 22.7 A

-6200 27.5 36.6 -24.5

*1:  Combined fuel economy tested by E0 fuel
*2:  Combined fuel economy tested by E85 fuel




